PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Erwin Crampton	12/23/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	InterNoded, Inc.
Street Address:	1440 Main St.
City:	Waltham
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02451

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13041060

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (203)327-1096

 Phone:
 2033246155

 Email:
 acalka@ssjr.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Gene S. Winter Address Line 1: 986 Bedford St.

Address Line 2: St. Onge Steward Johnston & Reens Address Line 4: Stamford, CONNECTICUT 06905

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 03752-P0035C

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Gene S. Winter

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment to Internoded Inc#page1.tif source=Assignment to Internoded Inc#page2.tif source=Assignment to Internoded Inc#page3.tif source=Assignment to Internoded Inc#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 027069 FRAME: 0271

OP \$40.00 130410

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

This Assignment of Patent Application (the "Assignment") is made as of December 23, 2008, by ERWIN CRAMPTON, an individual resident of Massachusetts ("Assignor") to INTERNODED, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is currently an employee of Assignee and was an employee of Assignee on March 14, 2007; and

WHEREAS, on March 14, 2007, Assignor filed the patent application listed on Schedule A attached hereo (the "Patent Application");

WHEREAS, it is and always has been a condition of Assignor's employment with Assignee that Assignee own all of the intellectual property invented by Assignor in the context of his employment with Assignor; and

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign the Patent Application and/or the resulting patent (file "Patent") to Assignee.

NOW THEREFORE, for the sum of \$1.00 and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged, Assignor grants, conveys and assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patent Application and/or (a) the the Patent, (b) renewals of the Patent, (c) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and later due and/or payable with respect to the Patent Application and/or the Patent including, without limitation, damages and payments for past, present or future infringements, (d) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, and (e) all rights relating to the Patent Application and/or the Patent throughout the world, together with the goodwill of the business connected with and symbolized by the Patent Application and/or the Patent.

Assignor covenants that it will execute any other documents and perform any other acts that may be necessary fully to vest in Assignee the rights conveyed by this Assignment and to register this Assignment with any governmental authority having jurisdiction over it.

(Signature Page Follows)

528461 v.01

SAA

PATENT REEL: 022095 FRAME: 0246

PATENT REEL: 027069 FRAME: 0272

13/041,060

This Assignment shall be binding upon Assignor, its successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors and assigns.

Dated as of December 23, 2008

ASSIGNOR:

Erwin E Crampton II

ASSIGNEE:

INTERNODED, INC.

By: Name:

Title:

528461 v.01.

PATENT REEL: 022095 FRAME: 0247

PATENT REEL: 027069 FRAME: 0273 This Assignment shall be binding upon Assignor, its successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors and assigns.

Dated as of December 23, 2008

ASSIGNOR:

Ernest Crampton

ASSIGNEE:

INTERNODED, INC.

Name: Title:

528461 v.01

PATENT REEL: 022095 FRAME: 0248

PATENT REEL: 027069 FRAME: 0274

EXHIBIT A

U.S. Patent Application No. 11/717,851, for Apparatus and method for provisioning wireless data communication devices, filed 3/14/2007

528461 v.01

57H

PATENT
RECORDED: 01/13/2009 REEL: 022095 FRAME: 0249

PATENT REEL: 027069 FRAME: 0275

RECORDED: 10/17/2011